AGENDA ITEM:

6

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-132 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: January 22, 2020
(Held from 12/18/19)

LOCATION:

235 West Shelby Drive

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Mars Hill Baptist Group/ Neeraj Kumar

REPRESENTATIVE:

Neeraj Kumar

REQUEST:

Variance from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church
building into the rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite
parking, and a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any
residential lines

AREA:

+/-0.463 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building
into the rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from
Paragraph 2.6.2G(5) for a Class II buffer along any residential lines.
2. The rear yard setback is regulated by the R-6 district, which calls for a 20-foot setback. The church currently
is 4.4 feet from the rear property line according to the survey, therefore the church is encroaching 15.6 feet into
the rear setback.
3. The applicant is also seeking a variance to provide parking on a nearby parcel to the rear of the church. A 10foot alley separates the existing church’s parcel from the parcel being proposed for parking.
4. The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site exhibits the following extraordinary
feature(s): a steep hill in the front yard of the lot. This imparts upon the owner the following hardship or practical
difficulty under the strict adherence to the Code: to build further back into the lot. See further analysis on page
13 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Lucas Skinner

E-mail: lucas.skinner@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

West Shelby Drive

+/-130 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2425

Parcel ID:

075186 00001

Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 48 notices were mailed on December 5, 2019.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
Setbacks and off-site parking are not handled under Memphis 3.0. Therefore, Memphis 3.0 does not apply.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Westhaven neighborhood
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ACKLENA LAND SUBDIVISION (1918)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, Lots 1-3 of group 28
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject properties outlined in yellow, imagery from March, 2018
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ZONING MAP

Subject properties highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

RU-2, then CMU-1

East:

R-6

South:

R-6

West:

R-6

7

Staff Report
BOA 19-132

January 22, 2020
Page 8

LAND USE MAP

Subject properties outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from West Shelby Drive looking southeast

View of subject property from West Shelby Drive looking south
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Proposed parking

Aerial view of subject property for reference of building and proposed parking (in yellow)
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SURVEY
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SITE PLAN
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SITE PLAN (enlarged for clarity)
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building into the
rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from Paragraph
2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any residential lines. The justification for this request is that the current owner
of the church purchased the building in its current form. When the current owner went to file for interior building
permits, they realized that a portion of the church sits in the rear setback. If the request is not granted, then the
church would need to remove a portion of the sanctuary to not encroach. The site plan was reworked to incorporate
parking on a nearby parcel. As for the buffer variance, staff feels that a 6-foot sight proof fence shall be acceptable
in lieu of the Class II buffer.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A. Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/- 20,312 square-foot parcel located at 235 West Shelby Drive in the Westhaven
neighborhood. The property lies in Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6) zoning, with no pre-existing cases on the
lot. The lot is bordered by a closed ROW to the west, residential to the east, and a 10-foot-wide paper alley to the
south. Beyond the alley to the south, the church owns another lot which it plans to use for parking. The church
first began being built in the 90’s, but has not been finished since.

Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Setbacks and off-site parking are not handled under Memphis 3.0. Therefore, Memphis 3.0 does not apply.
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Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.2A to permit encroachment of existing church building into
the rear setback, a variance from Paragraph 2.6.2G(3) to permit offsite parking, and a variance from Paragraph
2.6.2G(5) for a class II buffer along any residential lines.
The rear yard setback is regulated by the R-6 district, which calls for a 20-foot setback. The church currently is
4.4 feet from the rear property line according to the survey, therefore the church is encroaching 15.6 feet into the
rear setback.
The applicant is also seeking a variance to provide parking on a nearby parcel to the rear of the church. A 10-foot
alley separates the existing church’s parcel from the parcel being proposed for parking. After reworking the site
plan, staff finds this to be the most ideal location for parking, as well as a suitable use for a vacant parcel of land.
Lastly, the UDC calls for a Class II buffer along any residential lines for a place of worship, so the applicant is
requesting a variance from this provision. Staff believes that due to the location of neighboring homes and existing
site conditions, a 6-foot sight proof fence will provide privacy and security, while staying within the confines of
the lot. Staff does not believe a full Class II buffer would fit on the eastern side of the lot with the updated site
plan.
The existing structure has remained vacant for years, and staff finds the current proposal and site plan to be
reasonable to finish the building.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. A 6-foot sight proof fence shall be erected on the western and eastern perimeters of the existing church
property, in lieu of the Class II buffer, to provide privacy to the abutting residential homes.
2. A Class III Type B buffer shall be placed along the western, southern, and eastern sides of the parking area to
provide privacy to the nearby residences. Existing vegetation shall be utilized when possible.
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
4. Prior to forwarding this item to the Office of Construction and Code Enforcement, the applicant shall submit a
final Site Plan to the Office of Planning and Development to indicate the 6-foot sight proof fence and the Class
III Type B landscape buffer for the parking area.
5. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
BOA 19-132: WESTHAVEN: 235 W Shelby
1. Engineering suggests handling the setback variance with a Street & Alley Closure
2. Applicant’s curb cut appears to be on the adjacent property with no ingress/egress easement recorded with the
Street & Alley Closure for the street to the west of the subject property
City/County Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement:
No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:
Office of Sustainability and Resilience:
• No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
Three letters of opposition were received at the time of completion of this report and have subsequently been
attached.
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1/10/2020

Mail - Skinner, Lucas - Outlook

: BOA 19-132 Mars Hill Baptist Group / 235 West Shelby Drive
E.O.S <eospain@yahoo.com>
Fri 1/10/2020 11:17 AM
To: Skinner, Lucas <Lucas.Skinner@memphistn.gov>

Correction to Subject: BOA 19-132 Mars Hill Baptist Group
Subject: BOA 19-132

Mats Hill Baptist Group / 235 West Shelby Drive

Mr. Lucas Skinner
Per our conversation @ 10:00am today I wish to express my concerns in written form:
I am the property owner of 223 West Shelby Drive neighboring proposed church site to
the East. I have great concerns for new proposed site plan that shows the church’s entry
driveway that is too close to my property line. It is a big concern to have public traffic
traveling this close along side my home. This will cause a great deal of noise and
disturbance on the west side of my home. We also have concerns if increased street
traffic on Shelby Drive that this church will intend to bring. Currently there is a church two
doors down to the East with limited parking and we currently deal with issues of cars
parked in front of our home o the street causing safety hazardous. There are times that
we have trouble entering and leaving our own residence because of the church’s traffic
and parked cars.
I am in great opposition of this variance and current site plan. This will not be a good area
for a church to try and build a place of worship. My peace and quietness of my home is
and will be disturbed even more.
If you look at the attachments you will notice location is not feasible for a
driveway/roadway for said church traffic without including my said property.
Please take all factors into consideration for my home’s peaceful well being.
Please do not approve this variance or site plan
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGI1N2Q0OGM4LTNmMzgtNDY3Zi04YzFhLTgyMjMxMjkzNjA4MAAQAGoADrXcA4hLihmRcmO6se…
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1/10/2020

Mail - Skinner, Lucas - Outlook

PS: Mr. Skinner Do you know if this roadway variance site plan is for single car driveway or two car
(double) drive way?

* Eileen O. Spain *

*Ask, Believe, Receive * Believe, Ask, Receive*

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGI1N2Q0OGM4LTNmMzgtNDY3Zi04YzFhLTgyMjMxMjkzNjA4MAAQAGoADrXcA4hLihmRcmO6se…
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Debbie Kemp
243 W Shelby Dr.
Memphis, TN 38109
To Whom it May Concern,
I, as well as my husband are current homeowners of the neighboring property on the
West side of the lot in question. My husband, along with several of his family members, are
completely vested in this community, as they own several properties on Shelby Drive. We
decided, instead of going out to Fayette County to build our home, we would utilize the
property available to stimulate the economic value in an urban community. We took root on
West Shelby Drive with a lovely 4bd/3ba home. We have lived peacefully and in harmony for
the last 16 years without major incident on and/or near our property.
It is obvious, Code Enforcement was not actively involved with this grief stricken structure when
the initial building phase took place by the previous owners. Here we are, 15 to 20 years later,
fighting the continuation of a poorly built and oversized church on a limited space residential
lot. When we built our home in 2004, Code Enforcement made sure to always be involved and
educated us concerning Shelby County’s building codes and standards. So, I’m not sure, nor do I
understand how this shell of a building was allowed to be constructed as far as it has been.
From what I can see, according to the City, this building does not exist. If we, tax paying
homeowners were strictly made to abide by all development codes and regulations, why would
the applicant seek to be allowed to overlook multiple UDC codes to occupy a possibly molded
dilapidated 20 year old building? The codes are established for a reason, correct?
According to the submitted site plan, I still do not see the precautions the applicant plan to take
to avoid continued noise disturbance and property encroachments, due to lack of barriers
adjacent to my home. I also have to voice my concern for my neighbors on the opposite side of
the proposed site! The applicant is proposing a heavily used entry and exit driveway merely a
few feet from the residents home. Would they not think that would be a significant amount of
noise and disturbance to the homeowners? I myself with my bedroom on the side of the church
have already experienced noise disruption from the start of the applicants acquiring this
property. My peace and quiet in my own home will be highly interrupted with a loud place of
worship right outside my bedroom window.
Since moving into our home in 2004, the traffic has significantly increased, as the city
population continues to grow. We, neighboring properties, have already witness the detriment
of having a place of worship on a constricted residential lot. Two doors to the East there’s a
church that hosts the most church events and services I have ever seen in my life. That same
church has maybe 20 – 25 parking spaces available. They currently have cars parked on the
main highway obstructing traffic, hindering resident’s view of oncoming traffic while trying to

enter and exit home driveways, and block’s emergency service access in front of our homes.
The church even has cars overflowed and parked on the school’s lot across Shelby Drive,
causing another safety hazard where people are crossing a busy 5 lane highway to enter the
church for service. Due to witnessing how the church two doors down are creating a nuisance
and hazardous environment to their neighbors, I fear the applicants will create the same
environment merely two doors down from another overcrowded church.
As I stated before, we chose to build our home in 38109 and we were subjected to adhere to
every building code and regulation. Last year, we paid close to $3800 in property taxes on our
property and investments nearby. Yet, the proposed property in question will not be required
to pay any taxes and is requesting to have multiple codes overlooked for construction to
continue. As a concerned tax paying neighboring homeowner, I really can’t imagine a church
wishing to utilize the current property in question to construct a church on a small lot inbetween two well established residential homes. Do they not plan to grow past the need of 26
parking spaces? Will the City be able to guarantee the applicant and members of this church
will respect the neighboring residential homes? How much assistance will the City provide as
neighbors are significantly negatively impacted?
I opposed this variance request for the setback and any other conditions for continued
construction as this proposed site is a detriment to the welfare of the community, immediate
neighbors, and public commuters of Shelby Drive. The City has plenty more adequate
properties available for the applicants to take root for a church. As a concerned homeowner
already negatively affected financially, physically, and mentally I cannot not be in favor of a
variance approval.
Thank You,
Debbie Kay Kemp
901.486.3744

Kristina Kemp
243 W Shelby Drive
Memphis, TN
RE: Variance Request BOA 19-132

To Whom it May Concern,
After careful consideration, I must take a stance of opposition for possible approval of variance request
for applicant in attempt to occupy 235 W Shelby and construct property as a church. The proposed site
for a church will go against the intent of the UDC 1.5.G which states, “Consider the availability of public
facilities and determine if there is sufficient capacity to serve current and future development”. The site cannot
provide sufficient accommodations for public utilization without being a detriment to the public good.
Approval of a variance to the 3.6.2A Unified Development Code setback requirement to allow continued
construction, will increase the level of hardships on surrounding neighbors and generate a multitude of
negative bearings on the public good.
As an affected neighbor, I am in high opposition for a variance approval due to the following concerns:
•

•
•
•

Applicant’s intent to seek variance from multiple UDC codes established to promote health and
protect the safety and general welfare of the residents of the City of Memphis and Shelby County
because they failed to properly research property before purchase.
Applicant seeking multiple variance approvals to allow the property be used in a more profitable
way and save applicant money
Applicant attempting to create a place of worship and only providing limited public parking
accommodations creating injurious situations affecting the neighborhood and general welfare.
Lack of buffers established for abutting residential properties increasing the existing disturbance
and nuisance neighboring properties has already faced with applicants attempting to occupy
property as place of worship.

According to the required application submitted for a variance request from my understanding, the
following should be found by the Board of Adjustment:
1. The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from and deliberate
action by the owner.

Applicant proceeded to purchase property without proper research and due diligence to properly
seek out all construction issues on proposed site. The applicant, after purchasing a vacant stop
work ordered building that’s not recognized by the City of Memphis, now wants to request a
variance to a occupy the proposed site as a place of worship. The need for a variance is indeed at
the deliberate action of the owner, due to lack of research prior to purchasing building on August
7, 2019. It is evident that property owner failed to research before purchase, as they just recently
in December 2019 had to get a survey of the property they previously purchased to fulfill the

1

application requirements. It is the deliberate action of the new owner as to why they are in need
of a variance at this point.
2. That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;

The intent of the UDC according to 1.5.G is to consider the availability of public facilities
and determine if there is sufficient capacity to service current and future development, guide
public and private policy, and action to provide adequate and efficient public facilities, and guide
the future growth and development in the City and County. Applicant’s request for variance
against the 3.6.2A code and 2.6.2 will cause substantial detriment to the public good and impair
intents and purpose of the UDC plan and code.
A place of worship is essentially a business that will forecast growth over a number of months
and years. A church’s goal is to spread their religion to as many patrons as possible to grow their
membership. A purposed church on a constricted residential lot does not allow for sufficient
capacity in the present let alone for future growth developments. Can the applicant ensure that
every Wednesday, Saturday, and Sunday from here on and well into the future there will only be
26 or less vehicles needing to park on site at all times? What about funerals? Family and friends
services? Anniversary services? Will there not be any special services held at the church that will
only require 26 or less vehicles? No, they cannot make that assurance presently or well into the
future. The applicant would negatively affect surrounding neighbors and the general welfare as
well as themselves presently and in the future.
By continuing with proposed site construction, in consequence, applicant will substantially impair
the intent of this UDC code to provide adequate and efficient public parking facilities attempting
to fit a place of worship on a small constricted residential R6 zoned lot, as well as a parking lot on
a detached residential zoned R6 lot.
Without property line encroachments, there is a lack of ability to provide any more parking that
could be needed in the future. It is presumed the parcel adjacent to Chism Rd owned by
applicant, would not a feasible option to adequately create an extra accessed parking lot with
over 20 parking spaces and two-way ingress/egress drive in the future for growth development
without forcefully encroaching my property. There also lacks an option for off-site parking as land
across from proposed site is not owned by applicant and to the East there is a School. (See
vicinity map) Approval of this variance request is a detriment to the public good in terms of public
parking and neighboring property lines presumed to be illegally encroached.
3. The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;

As stated before, this proposed site is virtually landlocked for use of public access and a
variance approving continued construction on building for a planned church will have a negative
impact to the neighbors, emergency services, & current highway traffic. The applicant is
attempting to create a place of worship only providing limited public parking accommodations
creating injurious situations affecting the neighborhood and general welfare. Further
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construction on the current lot also, in consideration for the general welfare, opposes the UDC
1.4 purpose where it states, “This development code is designed and enacted for the purpose of
promoting the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Memphis and Shelby
County by lessening or preventing congestion in the public streets;”.
Residential owners within 600 feet East and West of this proposed site currently face traffic
hardships due to the existence of an already established church roughly 300 feet to the East of
the proposed church site, due to limited parking for its’ congregation and visitors. Therefore, it is
an established fact, we would as immediate neighbors, experience an increase in traffic
congestion and unsafe conditions. It is my concern that without the proper parking spaces
allotted and lack of ability to 200% guarantee there will only be 26 vehicles on proposed site at all
times, our traffic and safety hardships will quadruple, due to illegally parked cars on the public
highway (City Ordinance Sec. 11-40-5), obstructed emergency access to existing fire hydrant (City
Ordinance Sec. 9-44-1), obstructed resident driveways, and obstruction of commuter traffic both
East and West on Shelby Drive by parking in traveling lanes.
Approval of this setback variance will adversely increase the obstruction of traffic, emergency
services, and reduce safe driving practices East and West on the highway. West Shelby Drive
currently experiences a significant number of commuters per day, it is my concern that we, tax
paying residents will face even more neighborhood hardship with the addition of another church
within 300 feet of the other both lacking parking accommodations for their members.
Also, there is a magnitude of concern for the lack of buffers established for abutting residential
properties increasing the existing disturbance and nuisance neighboring properties have already
faced with applicants. We have already first hand experienced, property encroachments,
increased noise/disturbances, and safety issues at the beginning phase of this proposed site. We
have been forced to invest our money in barriers and signs, after instructing applicants numerous
times to stay off of our property, due to the applicant and other involved parties failing to adhere
to our warning of trespassing. My Mom has experienced multiple noise disturbances right outside
of her bedroom during initial construction and continuous traffic on proposed site and will be
subject to noise each and every Sunday morning, Wednesday, and Saturday events held on
proposed site.
4. The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be
utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

Again, the applicant could have saved themselves on the front in with proper research
and due diligence regarding the proposed site. The acquisition of a variance approval is indeed to
save money that would be spent reconstructing a stop work ordered, non-recognized building by
the City of Memphis. The property has been vacant for multiple years and a variance approval will
allow for the property to be used in a more profitable way. Although places of worship are
considered non-profit organizations, the church and leader still makes a hefty profit.
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With the applicant’s negative impact on traffic conditions, lack of parking accommodations, noise and
nuisance to neighbors, opposing the intent of the UDC, it is with great opposition and plea that I ask for
the variance request be denied and any construction cease on 235 W Shelby Drive with intent of all and
any public use unless the building is demolished and reconstructed to fit the constricted residential R6
zoned lot.
Due to lack of research efforts on the applicant’s part the neighborhood, highway commuters, immediate
neighbors, and public emergency services will face increased hardships and be subjected to the use of
time, money, and resources to try and negate the problems this proposed church will cause for neighbors
within 600 feet of proposed site both East and West. The City will also take on the burden of ensuring the
adherence to City Ordinance requirements set to protect the general welfare well beyond the issue of the
variance to the setback requirement.
It is my concern that multiple UDC codes will be overlooked and sat to the side just because this applicant
is trying to establish a place of worship on a highly constricted residential R6 zoned lot. Is this setting a
precedent for any other applicant to have multiple approved variances to the UDC codes that will cause
adverse situations and affect the general welfare of surrounding neighbors and public? What about
neighboring tax paying homeowners? We’ve all for years established a peaceful and a cohesive residential
living community. Adding a church with constant weekend and weekday traffic obstructions, noise
pollution, and attraction of many strangers around neighboring properties will cause numerous unwanted
situations and be detrimental to our welfare and the public good.
Thank You,

Kristina Kemp
Kristina Kemp
901.219.1504
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Supporting Documents

City Codes & Ordinances

Sec. 11-40-5. - Obstructing traffic prohibited.
A. No driver shall stop, stand or park a vehicle abreast of another vehicle parallel to the curb or in any other manner
so as to interrupt or interfere with the passage of other vehicles on any street except in the case of public
emergency or when directed by a police officer.
B. It is unlawful to leave any vehicle standing in any street when such vehicle constitutes a hazard to public safety or
an obstruction to traffic.

Sec. 9-44-1. - Obstructing fire access areas and fire hydrants.
A. No obstruction of any kind, including motor vehicles or trailers, whether attended or unattended, shall be
placed, stored, parked or permitted to remain for any period of time in any area required for the access of
fire equipment to the director of fire services, and with the consent of the owner when such areas are not
public property, be designated as "fire access areas."
Sec. 11-40-2. - Prohibited in specified places.
A. No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle, except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic
or in compliance with the direction of a police officer or traffic-control device, in any of the following
places:
5. Within 15 feet of a fire hydrant;
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VICINITY MAP

Proposed
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Existing
Church

Neighboring Properties

7

